Presented by: The Manager Introduced:

February 13, 2016

Drafted by:

Finance

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

## Serial No. 2789

A Resolution De-Appropriating \$111,125 from the Juneau International Airport Construct Runway Safety Area Phase IIB Capital Improvement Project, Funding was Provided by Juneau International Airport Fund's Fund Balance.

WHEREAS, under Article IX of the Home Rule Charter of the City and Borough of Juneau, the Assembly by resolution may reduce any appropriation, except for debt service or for cash deficit, provided that no appropriation may be reduced by more than the amount of the unencumbered balance; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2016-09(K) appropriated \$412,250 of Juneau International Airport Fund's Fund Balance, with \$111,125 of the appropriation being provided temporarily until State funding was made available; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2016-09(O) appropriated the State matching grant in the amount of \$111,125, with funding provided by the Alaska Department of Transportation; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

Section 1. The budget is de-appropriated from the Construct Runway Safety Area Capital Improvement Project Phase IIB in the amount of \$111,125 in Juneau International Airport Fund's Fund Balance Funding.

Section 2. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 13th day of February, 2017.

Attest: